GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1993

S 2

SENATE BILL 101 Education/Higher Education Committee Substitute Adopted 5/11/93

Short Title: School Admission Requirements.	(Public)
Sponsors:	_
Referred to:	_
February 9, 1993	

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO MAKE THE LIMITATIONS PLACED ON THE EMPLOYMENT OF SPOUSES OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA MORE EQUITABLE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

Section 1. G.S. 116-7(b) reads as rewritten:

- "(b) From and after July 1, 1973, no member of the General Assembly or officer or employee of the State or of any constituent institution or spouse of any such member, officer or employee may be a member of the Board of Governors. Any member of the Board of Governors who is elected or appointed to the General Assembly or who becomes an officer or employee of the State or of any constituent institution or whose spouse is elected or appointed to the General Assembly or becomes such officer or employee shall be deemed thereupon to resign from his membership on the Board of Governors. The following persons shall not be members of the Board of Governors:
 - (1) Members of the General Assembly and their spouses;
 - (2) Officers and employees of the State; and
 - (3) Officers and employees of The University of North Carolina and their spouses.

Any member of the Board of Governors is considered to resign from membership on the Board of Governors upon the following occurrence:

- (1) The member or the member's spouse is elected or appointed to the General Assembly;
- (2) The member becomes an officer or employee of the State; or

	(3) The member or the member's spouse becomes an officer or employee
2	of The University of North Carolina.
3	For purposes of this subsection, 'The University of North Carolina' means a
1	constituent institution as defined in G.S. 116-2(4), the general administration, the
5	University of North Carolina Hospitals at Chapel Hill, the University of North Carolina
6	Center for Public Television, and any other agency of The University of North
	Carolina."
3	Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.